

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, AS GOVERNMENT
DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO AGENT,
AND JOHN DOE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT OF THE GOVERNMENT
DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST,
BLUEMOUNTAIN CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JOHN E. ROBERTS
ANDREA G. MILLER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02115
(617) 526-9600

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. HARRIS
SIGAL MANDELKER
PHILIP M. ABELSON
EHUD BARAK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. This Case Presents a Question of Extraordinary Importance and Urgency | 2 |
| II. This Case is an Appropriate Vehicle..... | 7 |
| III. Respondents’ Statutory Construction Arguments are Unpersuasive | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City Of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... | 1 |
| <i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938)..... | 8 |
| <i>Redondo Constr. Corp. v.</i> <i>P.R. Highway & Transp. Auth.</i> , 357 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... | 2 |
| <i>Riefkohl v. Alvarado</i> , 749 F. Supp. 374 (D.P.R. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... | 9 |

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Local Financial Stability and Choice Act, Mich. Pub. Act No. 436 of 2012, § 141.1558 | 11 |
| P.R. Act 57-2014, § 6.25..... | 6 |
| P.R. Act 57-2014, § 6.4(a)(1) | 6 |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 207(b)..... | 6 |
| Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority, Master Agreement of Trust § 2.11(b) | 6 |
| Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority, Master Agreement of Trust § 8.06 | 6 |
| Recovery Act § 128 | 8 |
| Recovery Act § 315(d) | 8 |
| <i>Addressing Puerto Rico’s Economic and Fiscal Crisis and Creating a Path to Recovery: Roadmap for Congressional Action, White House Report, Oct. 26, 2015.....</i> | 1 |
| Letter from Richard Blumenthal <i>et al.</i> to Charles Grassley (Sept. 30, 2015)..... | 1 |
| Mary Williams Walsh, <i>A Chilly Reception</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2015..... | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Notice to Holders (Sept. 28, 2015) | 4 |
| Puerto Rico Fiscal and Economic Growth Plan Prepared by the Working Group for the Fiscal and Economic Recovery of Puerto Rico Pursuant to Executive Order 2015-022 (Sept. 9, 2015) | 3 |
| Restructuring Support Agreement, PREPA Public Disclosure (Nov. 5, 2015) | 4, 5 |
